Change in fair value (19.4)

Balance at 31-12-23 301.2

The increases in 2023 and 2022 mainly related to improvements to the properties and the acquisition of

several parking spaces amounting to Euros 0.4 million and Euros 0.2 million, respectively. In 2022 the Group sold

a building in Madrid for Euros 22 million; this sale gave rise to a gain of Euros 1.6 million.

36

(Free translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.)

+ 25% b.p.

The most significant information regarding the leasable area at 31 December is as follows:

 2023  2022
Above ground surface area (m2) 42,420  42,420
Leased area (m2) 41,429  37,484

Occupancy rate (%) 97.7%  88.4%

A sensitivity analysis of the main variables taken into account when valuing all of Alba’s investment

property is provided below. The following table shows the potential variation in fair value of all the investment

property in the event of a 10% decrease/increase in rent of all the buildings and in the event of a 25 b.p.

decrease/increase in the rate of return (“exit yield”):

Year -10% rent EXIT YIELD EXIT
YIELD

- 25% b.p.
+10% rent

2023  -5.71%  -5.61%  6.34%  7.64%
2022  -8.40%  -6.40%  4.90%  8.30%

The expenses related to the vacant area are not significant enough for disclosure.

Details of lease income are provided in note 24. At 31 December 2023 and 2022 lease income relating to

the non-cancellable period, calculated up to expiry of the lease, is as follows:

 2023  2022

Less than one
year

12.5  11.4

1-5 years 21.6  14.5
More than 5
years

4.4  2.1

TOTAL 38.5

28.0

Insurance policies are arranged to cover the risk of damage to these assets.

37

(Free translation from the original in Spanish. In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.)

7. Property, Plant and Equipment

Movement in this balance sheet item is as follows:

Other
 Buildings  property, plant

and equipment
 Total

Cost:

Balance at 1/1/2022 29.4  37.3  66.7
Increases 3.2  8.6  11.8
Disposals (3.0)  (9.3)  (12.3)
Business combinations (note 2.3) 2.1  1.2  3.3
Other movements (loss of control of Preving) (note 2.3) (20.1)  -  (20.1)

[…]

• The perpetual growth rate is calculated based on each company and the market in which they

operate.

The assumptions used to calculate fair value are as follows:

Grupo Alvic FR

 Marsala
Activos,
S.L.U.

InStore

Media Group,

 Monbake
Grupo

Empresarial
,

Grupo Nuadi
Components,

Topco Satlink,

Grupo Disfasa,

Gesdocument y

Mobiliario, S..A.  (Preving)  S.A.  S.A.  S.L.  S.L.  S.L. (Facundo)  Gestion, S.A.U.

Dec-23

Perpetual growth rate 2.0%  2.0%  2.0%  2.0%  2.0%  2.1%  2.0%  2.0%

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

Dec-22

11.3%  11.5%  9.3%  10.0%  11.5%  12.5%  9.8%  12.0%

Perpetual growth rate 2.0%  2.0%  2.0%  2.0%  n.a.  n.a.  n.a.  n.a.

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC) 11.7%  12.0%  12.6%  10.0%  n.a.  n.a.  n.a.  n.a.

61

62

Sensitivity analysis

At 31 December 2023, a change in the assumptions used to calculate the fair value of all the investments

held by the Group through Deya Capital IV, SCR, S.A.U. and managed by Artá Capital, SGEIC, S.A.U. would

have the following effect on the fair value (in millions of Euros):

2023
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

+ 0.5% -14.3

- 0.5% 16.0

+ 1%

-27.1

- 1% 34.0

Perpetual growth rate

+ 0.5% 11.5

- 0.5% -10.3

+ 1%

24.5

- 1% -19.6

EBITDA

+ 5.0% 13.0

- 5.0% -13.0

+ 10.0%

26.1

- 10.0% -26.1

At 31 December 2022, a change in the assumptions used in the fair value calculation would have had the

following effect on the fair value of all investments:

63

2022
Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

+ 0.5% -7.3

- 0.5% 8.1

+ 1%

-13.9

- 1% 17.2

Perpetual growth rate

+ 0.5% 5.5

- 0.5% -5.0

+ 1%

11.7

- 1% -9.5

EBITDA

+ 5.0% 9.3

- 5.0% -9.3

+ 10.0%

18.6

- 10.0% -18.6

For the valuation of the investment in Food Delivery Brands, S.A. at 31 December 2022, the independent

expert used the Monte Carlo simulation valuation model, which consists of carrying out numerous simulations

of price changes over time, and converting the average of these simulations into the value of the underlying

share discounted at the valuation date. The main assumptions used in the valuation at 2022 year-end were a

volatility of 40% and an unlevered beta coefficient of 0.77. At 31 December 2023 this investment was fully

impaired.

The valuations held by the Group through Alba-KKR Core I., S.C.A. have been performed by the global